THE STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF LABOUR SHORTAGE AND THE EFFECTS
TOWARDS OIL PALM PLANTATION AT TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD

KHALIS BIN FIKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, thanks and praises to Allah S.W.T because giving me the
strength and guidance to me to through all the problems in completion of this thesis
proposal and | got a lot of new knowledge and experience gained from this
completion of thesis proposal.

I would like to express a special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor,
Madam Fatin binti Khairuddin for always give me guidance whenever | got a
problem or trouble and had some questions that related to my research and thesis
proposal. Her critics, comments and advices on my research study 1’d take it as my
motivation and inspiration to complete this thesis proposal. Besides that, I am also
thanks to other lecturers and my courses mates for their cooperation and advices in
sharing knowledge and skills to complete this thesis proposal. Without their assists, |
am not able to settle this thesis proposal before the dateline.

Last but least, I am grateful to all my family members included my parents
for give me a good advice and their willingness to accompany me. Not to be forget,

thanks to all my colleagues and whoever that directly and indirectly involved in the
process of completing this thesis proposal.

KHALIS BIN FIKRI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1  Background of study
1.1.1 QOil palm plantation sector in Malaysia
1.1.2 Labour shortage
1.1.3 Effect of labour shortage
1.1.3.1 The quality of fresh fruit bunches (FFB)
1.1.3.2 Management operation conducted
1.1.3.3 Worker productivity
1.1.3.4 Field maintenance
1.2 Problem statement
1.3  Objectives
1.4 Significant of study
1.5 Limitation of study
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Effect of labour shortage
2.1.1 The quality of fresh fruit bunches (FFB)
2.1.2 Management operation conducted
2.1.3 Worker productivity
2.1.4 Field maintenance handling
2.2 The most effect of labour shortage
2.3 The relationship between the level of labour shortage and
the effect of labour shortage
3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Location of study
3.2 Population
3.3  Sample size
3.4 Research design and instrument
3.4.1 Research design
3.4.2 Research instrument
3.4.2.1 Formal interview
3.4.2.2 Survey method

29
30
32
34
36
36
37
37
37



3.5  Type of data
3.5.1 Primary data
3.5.1.1 Parameter of study
3.5.1.2 Questionnaire design
3.5.1.3 Pilot test
3.5.2 Secondary data
3.6 Research procedure
3.7  Theoretical framework
3.8 Data analysis
3.8.1 Descriptive analysis
3.8.2 Correlations analysis
3.8.3 Regression analysis
4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.0 Introduction
4.1  Sample and profile
4.2 Reliability test
4.3 Descriptive analysis on demographic data
4.3.1 Gender of respondent
4.3.2 Education level of respondent
4.3.3 Age of respondent
4.3.4 Monthly salary of respondent
4.3.5 Race of respondent
4.3.6 Experiences in plantation sector
4.3.7 Citizenship of respondent
4.3.8 Position in company
4.4  Descriptive analysis on dependent variable
4.5  Correlation analysis
4.6  Regression analysis
4.7  Summary of hypothesis testing
4.8 Summary
5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.0 Introduction
5.1  Findings of study
5.2  Conclusion
5.3 Recommendation
CITED REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
CURRICULUM VITAE

38
38
39
39
40
41
41
42
43
44
45
46

48
49
50
52
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
64
67
69
70

72
72
73
74
76
78
85
93
113



ABSTRACT

THE STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF LABOUR SHORTAGE AND THE EFFECTS
TOWARDS OIL PALM PLANTATION AT TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD

Labour shortage is one of the major problem happen plantation. In plantation, worker
is the main factor that contribute a lot in making the plantation been fully utilized and
gain expected production in term of oil palm yield. Furthermore, the effects that can
be seen when labour shortage happens are the declining of yield produced from the
field. Besides that, labour shortage also can give risk and impact to the production of
crude palm oil (CPO) by the mill. Last but not least, when this problem happen, it
also can reducing the quality of fresh fruit bunch (FFB) and produce low quality of
crude palm oil (CPO). A study was conducted to determine the level of labour
shortage and the effects of labour shortage in the oil palm plantation and what are the
most effects of labour shortage and lastly to investigate the relationships between the
level of labour shortage and the effects towards oil palm plantation. This study has
been conducted at TDM Plantation, Pelung Estate located in Setiu district,
Terengganu with the sample of the population is 150 people and about 108
respondents to be analyzed among plantation worker. For this study, primary data
was obtained through the survey questionnaire that was been given to the
respondents. All the data from the survey have been collected and analyzed through
descriptive, correlations and regression analysis. The result for this study obtained
was the most significant effects because of labour shortage are the worker
productivity and the field maintenance conducted. The highest correlation among the
factors is worker productivity and field maintenance compared to the quality of fresh
fruit bunches (FFB) and the management operation. Based on the finding also shows
that the acceptance towards the independent variables for this research (R2) is 8.4%
and the rest is 91.6%. This study proved that there is significant relationship between
fresh fruit bunches (FFB), management operation, worker productivity and field
maintenance handling with the level of labour shortage in the oil palm plantation. As
a conclusion, labour shortage can affect the worker productivity and the field
maintenance of the plantation. A better solution need to be applied to overcome this
problem to avoid higher loss for the plantation itself in terms of yield production of
oil palm from the field and the quality of crude palm oil (CPO).

Keywords: Oil palm plantation, labour shortage, yield production, crude palm oil
(CPO)



	THE STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF LABOUR SHORTAGE AND THE EFFECTS
TOWARDS OIL PALM PLANTATION AT TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.1.1 Oil Palm Plantation Sector in Malaysia
	1.1.2 Labour Shortage
	1.1.3 Effect of Labour Shortage
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Limitation of study


	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Effects of Labour Shortage
	2.1.1 The Quality of Fresh Fruit Bunches
	2.1.2 Management Operation Conducted
	2.1.3 Worker Productivity
	2.1.4 Field Maintenance Handling

	2.2 The Most Effect of Labour Shortage
	2.3 The Relationship between the Level of Labour Shortage and the Effects of Labour   Shortage

	CHAPTER 3 
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Sample Size
	3.4 Research Design and Instrument
	3.4.1 Research Design
	3.4.2 Research Instrument

	3.5 Type of Data
	3.5.1 Primary Data
	3.5.1.1Parameter of Study
	3.5.2 Secondary Data


	3.6 Research Procedure
	3.7 Theoretical Framework
	3.8 Data Analysis
	3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis
	3.8.2 Correlations Analysis
	3.8.3 Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Samples and Profiles
	4.2 Reliability Test
	4.3 Descriptive Analysis on Demographic Data
	4.3.1 Gender of Respondents
	4.3.2 Education Level of Respondents
	4.3.3 Age of Respondents
	4.3.4 Monthly Salary of Respondent
	4.3.5 Race of Respondents
	4.3.6 Experiences in Plantation Sector
	4.3.7 Citizenship of Respondent
	4.3.8 Position in Company

	4.4 Descriptive Analysis on Dependent Variable
	4.5 CORRELATION ANALYSIS
	4.6 Regression Analysis
	4.7 Summary of Hypothesis Testing
	4.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Finding of study
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A

