# THE STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF LABOUR SHORTAGE AND THE EFFECTS TOWARDS OIL PALM PLANTATION AT TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD

## KHALIS BIN FIKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, thanks and praises to Allah S.W.T because giving me the strength and guidance to me to through all the problems in completion of this thesis proposal and I got a lot of new knowledge and experience gained from this completion of thesis proposal.

I would like to express a special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Madam Fatin binti Khairuddin for always give me guidance whenever I got a problem or trouble and had some questions that related to my research and thesis proposal. Her critics, comments and advices on my research study I'd take it as my motivation and inspiration to complete this thesis proposal. Besides that, I am also thanks to other lecturers and my courses mates for their cooperation and advices in sharing knowledge and skills to complete this thesis proposal. Without their assists, I am not able to settle this thesis proposal before the dateline.

Last but least, I am grateful to all my family members included my parents for give me a good advice and their willingness to accompany me. Not to be forget, thanks to all my colleagues and whoever that directly and indirectly involved in the process of completing this thesis proposal.

KHALIS BIN FIKRI

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			<b>Page</b>		
DEC	DECLARATION				
ACI	KNOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii		
TAE	BLE OF (	CONTENTS	iv		
LIST	r of fic	GURES	vi		
LIST	Γ OF TA	BLES	vii		
LIST	Γ OF AB	BREVIATIONS	viii		
ABS	TRACT		ix		
ABS	TRAK		X		
<b>CH</b> /	APTER				
1	INTE	RODUCTION			
	1.0	Introduction	1		
	1.1	Background of study	2		
		1.1.1 Oil palm plantation sector in Malaysia	6		
		1.1.2 Labour shortage	9		
		1.1.3 Effect of labour shortage	10		
		1.1.3.1 The quality of fresh fruit bunches (FFB)	11		
		1.1.3.2 Management operation conducted	13		
		1.1.3.3 Worker productivity	14		
		1.1.3.4 Field maintenance	15		
	1.2	Problem statement	17		
	1.3	Objectives	17		
	1.4	Significant of study	18		
	1.5	Limitation of study	19		
2		ERATURE REVIEW			
	2.0	Introduction	21		
	2.1	Effect of labour shortage	22		
		2.1.1 The quality of fresh fruit bunches (FFB)	23		
		2.1.2 Management operation conducted	24		
		2.1.3 Worker productivity	25		
		2.1.4 Field maintenance handling	26		
	2.2	The most effect of labour shortage	27		
	2.3	The relationship between the level of labour shortage and	28		
		the effect of labour shortage			
3		EARCH METHODOLOGY			
	3.0	Introduction	29		
	3.1	Location of study	30		
	3.2	Population	32		
	3.3	Sample size	34		
	3.4	Research design and instrument	36		
		3.4.1 Research design	36		
		3.4.2 Research instrument	37		
		3.4.2.1 Formal interview	37		
		3.4.2.2 Survey method	37		

	3.5	Type of data	38
		3.5.1 Primary data	38
		3.5.1.1 Parameter of study	39
		3.5.1.2 Questionnaire design	39
		3.5.1.3 Pilot test	40
		3.5.2 Secondary data	41
	3.6	Research procedure	41
	3.7	Theoretical framework	42
	3.8	Data analysis	43
		3.8.1 Descriptive analysis	44
		3.8.2 Correlations analysis	45
		3.8.3 Regression analysis	46
4	RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.0	Introduction	48
	4.1	Sample and profile	49
	4.2	Reliability test	50
	4.3	Descriptive analysis on demographic data	52
		4.3.1 Gender of respondent	54
		4.3.2 Education level of respondent	55
		4.3.3 Age of respondent	56
		4.3.4 Monthly salary of respondent	57
		4.3.5 Race of respondent	58
		4.3.6 Experiences in plantation sector	59
		4.3.7 Citizenship of respondent	60
		4.3.8 Position in company	61
	4.4	Descriptive analysis on dependent variable	62
	4.5	Correlation analysis	64
	4.6	Regression analysis	67
	4.7	Summary of hypothesis testing	69
	4.8	Summary	70
5	CON	NCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.0	Introduction	72
	5.1	Findings of study	72
	5.2	Conclusion	73
	5.3	Recommendation	74
CIT	76		
APP	78		
APP	85		
APP	93		
<b>CUF</b>	113		

#### **ABSTRACT**

## THE STUDY ON THE LEVEL OF LABOUR SHORTAGE AND THE EFFECTS TOWARDS OIL PALM PLANTATION AT TDM PLANTATION SDN BHD

Labour shortage is one of the major problem happen plantation. In plantation, worker is the main factor that contribute a lot in making the plantation been fully utilized and gain expected production in term of oil palm yield. Furthermore, the effects that can be seen when labour shortage happens are the declining of yield produced from the field. Besides that, labour shortage also can give risk and impact to the production of crude palm oil (CPO) by the mill. Last but not least, when this problem happen, it also can reducing the quality of fresh fruit bunch (FFB) and produce low quality of crude palm oil (CPO). A study was conducted to determine the level of labour shortage and the effects of labour shortage in the oil palm plantation and what are the most effects of labour shortage and lastly to investigate the relationships between the level of labour shortage and the effects towards oil palm plantation. This study has been conducted at TDM Plantation, Pelung Estate located in Setiu district, Terengganu with the sample of the population is 150 people and about 108 respondents to be analyzed among plantation worker. For this study, primary data was obtained through the survey questionnaire that was been given to the respondents. All the data from the survey have been collected and analyzed through descriptive, correlations and regression analysis. The result for this study obtained was the most significant effects because of labour shortage are the worker productivity and the field maintenance conducted. The highest correlation among the factors is worker productivity and field maintenance compared to the quality of fresh fruit bunches (FFB) and the management operation. Based on the finding also shows that the acceptance towards the independent variables for this research (R2) is 8.4% and the rest is 91.6%. This study proved that there is significant relationship between fresh fruit bunches (FFB), management operation, worker productivity and field maintenance handling with the level of labour shortage in the oil palm plantation. As a conclusion, labour shortage can affect the worker productivity and the field maintenance of the plantation. A better solution need to be applied to overcome this problem to avoid higher loss for the plantation itself in terms of yield production of oil palm from the field and the quality of crude palm oil (CPO).

Keywords: Oil palm plantation, labour shortage, yield production, crude palm oil (CPO)